

# City of Grand Island

Tuesday, September 22, 2020 Council Session

## Item G-3

Approving Garbage Permits for Heartland Disposal and Mid-Nebraska Disposal, Inc. and Refuse Permits for Full Circle Rolloffs and O'Neill Transportation and Equipment, LLC

**Staff Contact: RaNae Edwards** 

# **Council Agenda Memo**

From: RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Meeting: September 22, 2020

**Subject:** Approving Garbage and Refuse Haulers Permits

**Presenter(s):** RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

### **Background**

Grand Island City Code Section 17-15 allows for the Collection, Transportation, and Disposal of Garbage and/or Refuse. These permits are effective October 1 through September 30 of each calendar year.

## **Discussion**

The following businesses have submitted applications for renewal for 2020/2021:

Heartland Disposal, Inc., 1839 East 4<sup>th</sup> Street

Mid-Nebraska Disposal, Inc., 3080 West 2<sup>nd</sup> Street

Garbage
Full Circle Rolloffs, 1839 East 4<sup>th</sup> Street

O'Neill Transportation and Equipment, 7100 West Old Potash Hwy

Refuse

All City Code requirements have been met by these businesses.

## **Alternatives**

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand. The Council may:

- 1. Approve the renewal for garbage/refuse permits.
- 2. Disapprove or deny the renewals.
- 3. Modify the renewals to meet the wishes of the Council.
- 4. Table the issue

## Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council approve the renewals for garbage/refuse permits for 2020/2021.

## **Sample Motion**

Move to approve the renewal for garbage/refuse permits for 2020/2021.



1	T	pe of License Required:	
	a.		se (entitles licensee to collect and transport both garbage and refuse)
	b.	Refuse Haulers License	(entitles licensee to haul only refuse)
2	1d	entification of Applicant:	
	a,	Individual or Firm Identification	
		Business Name	Heartland Disposal Inc 1839 & 4th St - Carand Island NE 68801
		Business Address	1839 & 4th 51 - Grand Island NE 68861
		Business Telephone	308-382-1683
	b.	Miscellaneous Information:	
	*	Public Complaint Telephone (Sec. 1	7-19) 308-382-1683
	*	Name Used on Vehicles (Sec. 17-18	7-19) 308-382-1683 Hro+Hand DisposeC
3	p <sub>e</sub>	sidency Certification:	,
•	a.	Individual Applicant – Re	sident of Hall County
			Name and Home Address of Individual:
	ь.	Partnership or Corporation	
			Name and Address of Resident Partner/Officer:
		-	Tom Umnel -56755Shody Bendld-Grand toland NE (6880)
	c.		The state of the s
			Name and Home Address of Appointed Resident Agent:
3		quired Documents to be Furnished:	17.20
	а. b.	List of Vehicles (Section Certificate of Insurance (S	l /-20) Section 17-29)
	c.	Performance Bond - Garb	page Haulers Only (Section 17-30)
	d.	License Fee: Garbage - \$	250.00; Refuse - \$100.00 (Section 17-23)
	e.		Agent, if applicable (Section 17-24 (D))
	f.	Equipment Inspection/Cei	tificate from Health Department (Section 17-26 (B))
,	$\sim 1$	1	) = (
,	4/5	120	Trece States
	<del></del>	Date	Signature of Applicant

## OL. REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY (800) 217-1792

#### LICENSE AND PERMIT BOND

Bond Number RLP5427337

KNOV	/ ALL	PE	RSON	18 B,	Y THESE	PRES	SENTS	, that we			Hear	tland [	Dispos	al Inc.		
						Wisc	onsin	SURET	as	Surety,				100	zed undo	
	٠-:-۵	in th	A SUIT	n of			22022500	Thousar	V2396 - 0		00/10	00 (\$50	000	00)		
	-				There is a	100		yment, we				200	100000			
							7.0	ns, jointly		-						ricii 3,
							has	applied t	o sa	id Oblige		ra li	cense	to or		
above	obliga This	ations ob	shall ligationso to	l be v on ma	void, othe ay be ca Obligee	erwise to inceled ; and p	o be a I by sa provide	of any or nd remain aid Surety d further, to the dat	in fu by that	Ill force a giving thi nothing h	nd effo irty (3 nerein	ect. 0) day shall a	s of r	notice ir any righ	n writing	of its
of any	furthe	er lia	bility	unde	r this bor	nd thirty	y (30) d	days after	rece	ipt of said	notic	e by th	ne said	d Oblige	e.	
	The	ter	n of t	his b	ond is fo	r a peri	iod co	mmencing	·			June	8, 202	20		
and is	contir	nuoi	ıs unt	il can	celled.											
	Sign	ned,	seale	d an	d dated t	he	8th	day of			Jun	е			2020	
										Hea	rtland	Dispo	sal Ind	<b>3</b> .		
							By: _	1 omp	\l	1 lm/	O K	2			Pri	ncipal
								OLI	J	ו ומוום:	/ > eu	DET	<i>(</i>		V	
					SEA	S. S.		Polo	bol	PUBLIC	W/	KEI	COI	IVIPAN		Surety
					William *	Wild HATTER TO THE PARTY OF THE	By: _	M	F	Rebekah	. Ra	у	1.00	A	ttorney-ir	n-Fact

# D REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY

#### **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That OLD REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY, a Wisconsin stock insurance corporation, does make, constitute and appoint: ROBERT REYNOLDSON, MARY E. KENT, ROBERT A. WICK, TRACY J. ABBOTT, MICHAEL T. GRECO,

PATRICIA A, HELLRIEGEL, CHRISTOPHER T, BOND, REBEKAH L, RAY, TONY L, RASMUSSEN, PAUL HUGHES of LINCOLN, NE

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority for and on behalf of the company as surety, to execute and deliver and affix the seal of the company thereto (if a seal is required), bonds, undertakings, recognizances or other written obligations in the nature thereof, (other than ball bonds, bank depository bonds, mortgage deficiency bonds, mortgage guaranty bonds, guarantees of installment paper and note guaranty bonds, self-insurance workers compensation bonds guaranteeing payment of benefits, asbestos abatement contract bonds, waste management bonds, hazardous waste remediation bonds or black lung bonds), as follows:

ALL WRITTEN INSTRUMENTS

and to bind OLD REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY thereby, and all of the acts of said Attorneys-in-Fact, pursuant to these presents, are ratified and confirmed. This appointment is made under and by authority of the board of directors at a special meeting held on February 18, 1982.

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the board of directors of the OLD REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY on February 18,1982.

RESOLVED that, the president, any vice-president or assistant vice president, in conjunction with the secretary or any assistant secretary, may appoint attorneys-in-fact or agents with authority as defined or limited in the instrument evidencing the appointment in each case, for and on behalf of the company to execute and deliver and affix the seal of the company to bonds, undertakings, recognizances, and suretyship obligations of all kinds; and said officers may remove any such attorney-in-fact or agent and revoke any Power of Attorney previously granted to such person.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or suretyship obligation shall be valid and binding upon the Company

- (i) when signed by the president, any vice president or assistant vice president, and attested and sealed (if a seal be required) by any secretary or assistant secretary; or
- when signed by the president, any vice president or assistant vice president, secretary or assistant secretary, and countersigned and sealed (if a seal be required) by a duly authorized attorney-in-fact or agent; or
- when fluly executed and sealed (if a seal be required), by one or more attorneys in fact or agents pursuant to and within the limits of the authority.

evidence			pany to such person or persons.		noddig to and Annin th	a minute of the actionty
certification th	ereof authorizing the ex	ecution and delivery o	d officer and the seal of the cor f any bond, undertaking, recogni and effect as though manually a	izance, or other s		
IN WITNESS			MPANY has caused these prese	nts to be signed b	y its proper officer, and i	ts corporate seal to be
affixed this	28th day o	Februa Februa	<u>2020</u>			
			HINGLE SURE	OLI	REPUBLIC SURETY	COMPANY
Kau	MASSISIANT Secretary	w	SEAL SEAL		Un Mice President	
STATE OF WISCO	ONSIN, COUNTY OF W	AUKESHA - SS	The Manual Manua		Fresident	
On this	28th day of	February	,	e before me.	Alan Pavli	2
and	Karen J Haffne	r	, to me known to be the indi	viduals and office:	s of the OLD REPUBLIC	SURL
who executed the	above instrument, and t	hey each acknowledg	ed the execution of the same, a	nd being by me d	luly sworn, did severally	depose and say: that
they are the said o	fficers of the corporation	aforesaid, and that th	e seal affixed to the above instru	iment is the seal	of the corporation, and the	nat said corporate seal
and their signature	s as such officers were o	luly affixed and subsc	ribed to the said instrument by th	e authority of the	board of directors of said	corperation.
				·		•
			COTANI	_Kot	My R. Lec Notary Public	nson
				My Commissio	<sup>on Expires:</sup> Septem	ber 28, 2022
CERTIFICATE					's commission does not i	nvalidate this instrument
I, the undersi	igned, assistant secreta	ry of the OLD REPUE	LIC SURETY COMPANY, a WI	sconsin corporati	on, CERTIFY that the fo	regoing and attached
Power of Attorney Attorney, are now	r remains in full force a in force.	nd has not been revo	ked; and furthermore, that the i	Resolutions of the	e board of directors set	forth in the Power of
• •	C SURE SUR					
	COMPORATE Q			Qth.	luna	2020
40-1361	SEAL	Signed and sealed	d at the City of Brookfield, WI this	·	day of June	, 2020
	ibas Aming				Kary Ox Hax	hur
ORSC 22262 (3-06)	"Manufactures				- la animal	1)



1	Ty a. b.	pe of Lice	Carbage Haulers License (entitles licensee to collect and transport both garbage and refuse)  Refuse Haulers License (entitles licensee to haul only refuse)
2	<u>Id</u> a.		n of Applicant: al or Firm Identification  M= / //a/ = 6 D= 6 D= 6 T= 6 T= 6 T= 6 T= 6 T= 6
		Business Business	Address 3080 W 2xl G.T., NE GSSC Telephone 308 38 2-78 5 3
	b. *	Public Co	neous Information:  Omplaint Telephone (Sec. 17-19)  Gold 381-7053  Same as Above
3	Re a.	esidency C	ertification: Individual Applicant – Resident of Hall County Name and Home Address of Individual:
	b.		Partnership or Corporation of Hall County  Name and Address of Resident Partner/Officer:  G. T.W. 6880 C
	c.		Non-resident Individual or Corporation Name and Home Address of Appointed Resident Agent:
3	Re a. b. c. d. e. f.		Cuments to be Furnished:  List of Vehicles (Section 17-26)  Certificate of Insurance (Section 17-29) — You have so file  Performance Bond – Garbage Haulers Only (Section 17-30) — You have so file  License Fee: Garbage - \$250.00; Refuse - \$100.00 (Section 17-23)  Appointment of Resident Agent, if applicable (Section 17-24 (D))  Equipment Inspection/Certificate from Health Department (Section 17-26 (B))  - Will Send once we  Tecelule If.
9	7/21	(20)	La Carlette
		Date	Signature of Applicant



#### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/00 YYYY) 05/39/2020

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S). AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER	1-800-247-7756	CONTACT NAME	····				
Holmes Murphy & Assoc - WDM		FAX					
PO Box 9207		F-MAIL ADDRESS:					
Des Moines, IA 50306-9207		INSURER(S) AFF DRDING COVERAGE					
		INSURER A: AMCO INS CO 19100					
INSURED		INSURER B. MIDWEST BUILDERS CAS MUT CO	13126				
Mid-Nebraska Disposal, Inc.		INSURER C					
3080 W 2nd St		INSURER D.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
Grand Island, NE 68903		INSURER E					
ording relegion, the opposit		INSURER F					
COVEDACES CE	MITTEL ATE MUMBER. CARRES	DEMELON NUMBER.					

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE HISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRISED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCTED BY PAID CLAIMS.

TARD TYPE OF INSURANCE TARDET SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS OF SUCH POLICY FOR THE POLICY F

INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	INSR	SUBR	POLICY MUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/CC/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS		
A	GENERAL LIABILITY  X COMMERCIAL SENERAL LIABILITY  TRAIMS-MADE X OCCUR  X PrimarywNonContributor  -NUASSER A LIMI APPLIESE R  TRAINY X PROT X LOS			GLA03066542002	04/01/20	04/01/21	-ACH ACCORPINGS \$ 1,000,000  AMAGE FORENIED  BEMASSESSESSESSESSESSESSESSESSESSESSESSESSE		
A	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY  X ANY A / D AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY  AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY			BAA3068542002	04/01/20	04/01/21	CONDINCE STOLL LIVI 3.1,000,000  TODEY INJURY (Per parson) 3.  CODEY INJURY (Per souden) 3.  TROPICTY PAMACE 3.  Par apartent 4.		
Λ	X UVBRELLA LIAB X USUL R FXCESS LIAB SLAMS-MADE			GAN3066542002	04/01/20	04/01/21	ACH CASURRENCE \$ 4,000,000 ACCREGAT: \$ 4,000,000		
B	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY ANY PROTEIN THE TRANSPORT MERCEXICUTIVE (TO ANY PROTEIN BETTER THE TO ANY PROTEIN BETTER THE TO ANY PROTEIN BETTER THE TOTAL BETTER THE THE TOTAL BETTER THE THE TOTAL BETTER THE TOTAL BETTER THE TOTAL BETTER THE TOTAL BETTER THE TOTA	NΙA		WC100-0002724-2320A	04/01/20		X WOUTATO DITE TORYLAM SI ES LACHARDIENI : 500,000 DISEAS FAEVPOMEL : 500,000 DISEAS PROJECTIME : 500,000		

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Ausch ACORD 10), Additional Remarks Schedule, it more space is required)
Insurance Verification. Copy of Policy available upon request.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
City of Grand Island Attn: Renae Edwards	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
City Hall 100 E First St.	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
Grand Island, NE 68801	Participate from the same
usa .	

© 1988-2019 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (2010/05) LLywdm 58775353 The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



1	Type of License Required:  a Garbage Haulers License (entitles licensee to collect and transport both garbage and refuse)  b Refuse Haulers License (entitles licensee to haul only refuse)
2	Identification of Applicant:  a. Individual or Firm Identification
	Business Name Full Circle Rolloffs
	Business Address 1839 & 44 St - Groad Island NE 68801
	Business Telephone 308 - 384 - 4418
	b. Miscellaneous Information:
	* Public Complaint Telephone (Sec. 17-19) 308-384-4418
	* Public Complaint Telephone (Sec. 17-19)  * Name Used on Vehicles (Sec. 17-18)  Full Circle Rolloff's
3	Residency Certification:  a Individual Applicant – Resident of Hall County  Name and Home Address of Individual:
	bX Partnership or Corporation of Hall County  Name and Address of Resident Partner/Officer:
	c Non-resident Individual or Corporation  Name and Home Address of Appointed Resident Agent:
3	Required Documents to be Furnished:  a List of Vehicles (Section 17-26)  b Certificate of Insurance (Section 17-29)  c Performance Bond – Garbage Haulers Only (Section 17-30)  d License Fee: Garbage - \$250.00; Refuse - \$100.00 (Section 17-23)  e Appointment of Resident Agent, if applicable (Section 17-24 (D))  f Equipment Inspection/Certificate from Health Department (Section 17-26 (B))
	9/8/20 Rein Stole Signature of Applicant



#### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 06/29/2020

06/29/2020 THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy (les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). CONTACT PRODUCER Edgar Mateo UNICO Group, Inc. PHONE (402) 434-7200 E-MAIL ADDRESS: emateo@unicogro (402) 434-7272 FAX (A/C, No): 1128 Lincoln Mall emateo@unicogroup.com Sulte 200 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC # Lincoln NE 68508 Midwest Family Mutual Ins Co. 23574 INSURER A: INSURED INSURER B: Midwest Builder's Casualty 13126 Heartland Disposal, Inc. INSURER C : 1839 East 4th Street INSURER D : INSURER E : Grand Island NE 68803 INSURER F COVERAGES 20-21 CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER: THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS ADDE SUBR POLICY EFF POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY) TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 1,000,000 EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED CLAIMS-MADE | X OCCUR 300,000 PREMISES (Ea occurrence) 3,000 MED EXP (Any one person) Α CPNE0560122592 06/29/2020 06/29/2021 1.000.000 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: 2.000.000 GENERAL AGGREGATE PRO-JECT ➤ POLICY | 2,000,000 PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG OTHER: AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) 1,000,000 S ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) OWNED AUTOS ONLY Α SCHEDULED CPNE0560122592 06/29/2020 06/29/2021 BODILY INJURY (Per accident) s NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY HIRED PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) AUTOS ONLY UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR 4,000,000 EACH OCCURRENCE EXCESS LIAB CPNE0560122592 06/29/2020 06/29/2021 CLAIMS-MADE 4,000,000 AGGREGATE DED | RETENTION S 10,000 WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY X PER STATUTE AND EMPLOTERS LIABILITY
ANY PROPRIETORIPARTINERIEXECUTIVE
OFFICERAMEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below 1,000,000 В NIA WC100-0003039-2020A E.L. EACH ACCIDENT 06/29/2020 06/29/2021 1,000,000 E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE 1,000,000 E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN City of Grand Island ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 100 East First Street AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

Grand Island

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION, All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

NE 68801



1	<u>Ty</u>	pe of License Required:
	a. b.	Garbage Haulers License (entitles licensee to collect and transport both garbage and refuse)  Refuse Haulers License (entitles licensee to haul only refuse)
2	<u>Ide</u> a.	Individual or Firm Identification
		Business Name O'Neill Transportation 1 Equipmen
		Business Address 7/00 West Old Potash
		Business Telephone 308-384-1698. Why Ada No
	b.	Miscellaneous Information:
	*	Public Complaint Telephone (Sec. 17-19) 359 384-1690.
	*	Name Used on Vehicles (Sec. 17-18) O'NEIII Transpointation
3	<u>Re</u> a.	Individual Applicant – Resident of Hall County  Name and Home Address of Individual:
	b.	Partnership or Corporation of Hail County  Name and Address of Resident Partner/Officer:
	e.	Non-resident Individual or Corporation  Name and Home Address of Appointed Resident Agent:
3	Rec a. b. c. d. e. f.	List of Vehicles (Section 17-26)  Certificate of Insurance (Section 17-29)  Performance Bond – Garbage Haulers Only (Section 17-30)  License Fee: Garbage - \$250.00; Refuse - \$100.00 (Section 17-23)  Appointment of Resident Agent, if applicable (Section 17-24 (D))  Equipment Inspection/Certificate from Health Department (Section 17-26 (B))
	9/2	Date  Office many general Descriptions  Office many Ser



#### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

07/07/2020 THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this cortificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). CONTACT NAME: PRODUCER Rosemary Johns INSUR PHONE (A/C, No. Ext); E-MAIL (308) 382-6000 FAX (A/C, No): (308) 364-3417 1004 N Diers Ave Sto 140 noo,onnueni@annop ADORESS: PO 80x 5884 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE Grand Island NE 68802-5884 Columbia Mutual insurance INSURER A : 40371 INSURED INSURER B : Scotledale 41297 O'Neill Transportation & Equipment, LLC; O'Neill Wood Resources Midwest Builders' Casualty Mutual INSURER C : P O Box 290 INSURER D INSURER E : Alda NE 68810 INSURER F: COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: CL207750578 REVISION NUMBER: THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS, AUCL SUBR POLICY EFF POLICY EXP LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER LIMITS COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 2,000,000 EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR 100,000 PREMISES (Ea occurrence) 5.000 MED EXP (Any one person) Α CMPNE0000018039 07/25/2020 07/25/2021 2,000,000 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY GEN'LAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER 2,000,000 GENERALAGGREGATE POLICY PRO-2,000,000 PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG OTHER Employment related \$ 100,000 AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINES SINGLE LIMIT (Es accident) s 1,000,000 ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) OWNED AUTOS OMLY HIRED AUTOS ONLY SCHEDULED AUTOS CAPNE0000018039 07/25/2020 07/25/2021 BODILY INJURY (Per accident) NON-DWNED AUTOS ONLY PROPERTY DAMAGE Hired Auto 5 1,000,000 UMBRELLA LIAS OCCUR 4,000,000 EACH OCCURRENCE В EXCESS LIAB CXS0012753 07/25/2020 CLAIMS-MADE 07/25/2021 4,000,000 AGGREGATE RETENTION \$ MORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY PER STATUTE AND PROPRETOR DATE OF THE CONTINE OFFICERALEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandalory in MH) (MANDALOR MANDALOR MANDAL C 1,000,000 N WC100-0002510-2020 N/A E.L. EACH ACCIDENT 02/01/2020 02/01/2021 1,000,000 E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE 1,000,000 E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space to required) CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. Hall County Building Inspection Dept 2807 W 2nd St AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

Grand Island

© 1988-2815 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD.

NE 68803